

08-0201-CV

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,
Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

OLEKSANDR DOROZHKO,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York

**REPLY BRIEF OF THE
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,
APPELLANT**

BRIAN G. CARTWRIGHT
General Counsel

ANDREW N. VOLLMER
Deputy General Counsel

JACOB H. STILLMAN
Solicitor

MARK PENNINGTON
Assistant General Counsel

DAVID LISITZA
Attorney

Securities and Exchange Commission
100 F Street, NE
Washington, DC 20549-8010
(202) 551-5015 (Lisitza)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | iii |
| INTRODUCTION..... | 1 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 1 |
| I. Because the Commission urges that the district court made an error of law, the issue on appeal is reviewed <i>de novo</i> , not with deference to the district court..... | 3 |
| II. For purposes of this appeal, defendant expressly disavows reliance on the argument that hacking is not deceptive, and urges as a basis for affirmance only that lies, deceptive conduct, and half-truths do not violate Section 10(b) absent a breach of fiduciary duty..... | 4 |
| III. Lies, deceptive conduct and half-truths are deceptive devices or contrivances whether they involve a breach of fiduciary duty or not..... | 6 |
| A. The language and legislative history of Section 10(b) establish that it is designed to reach all sorts of fraud..... | 6 |
| B. Precedent makes clear that false statements, deceptive conduct, and half-truths violate Section 10(b) and Rule 10b-5 regardless of the existence of fiduciary duties..... | 9 |
| 1. The Supreme Court’s insider trading cases rest on the understanding that affirmative misrepresentations, which includes deceptive conduct, are deceptive regardless of the breach of a fiduciary duty..... | 10 |
| 2. Supreme Court decisions not involving trading on non-public information also demonstrate that fraud may be based <i>either</i> on a misrepresentation <i>or</i> on a failure to speak in violation of a duty..... | 17 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS (CONTINUED)

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| 3. Contrary to Dorozhko’s assertion, circuit court decisions, including the two examples cited in the Commission’s opening brief, hold that affirmative misrepresentations can violate Section 10(b) and Rule 10b-5 regardless of the absence of a fiduciary duty..... | 21 |
| a. Our opening brief cited two examples from this Court of deceptive conduct that violates Section 10(b) without a breach of fiduciary duty – pump-and-dump schemes and manipulations..... | 23 |
| b. Other decisions, including those from four other circuits, also hold that breach of fiduciary duty is not required when a defendant engages in active deception..... | 25 |
| C. The fact that Rule 14e-3, which prohibits certain trading in connection with tender offers, does not require a breach of fiduciary duty has no bearing on whether Section 10(b) imposes a fiduciary requirement in cases of affirmative misstatement..... | 27 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 31 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... | 33 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... | 34 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|---------------------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Ackerman v. Schwartz</i> , 947 F.2d 841 (7th Cir. 1991) | 25 |
| <i>ATSI Comm., Inc. v. Shaar Fund, Ltd.</i> , 493 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2007) | 24 |
| <i>Backman v. Polaroid Corp.</i> , 893 F.2d 1405 (1st Cir. 1990) | 27 |
| <i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988) | 18, 19, 26 |
| <i>Billard v. Rockwell Intern. Corp.</i> , 683 F.2d 51 (2d Cir. 1982) | 31 |
| <i>Caiola v. Citibank</i> , 295 F.3d 312 (2d Cir. 2002) | 25 |
| <i>Chertkova v. Connecticut. Gen. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 92 F.3d 81, (2d Cir. 1996) | 5 |
| <i>Chiarella v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 222 (1980) | 11, 12, 13, <i>passim</i> |
| <i>County of Nassau, N.Y. v. Leavitt</i> , 524 F.3d 408, 414 (2d Cir. 2008) | 4 |
| <i>Deutschman v. Beneficial Corp.</i> , 841 F.2d 502 (3d Cir. 1988), <i>cert. denied</i> , 490 U.S. 1114 (1989) | 27 |
| <i>Dirks v. SEC</i> , 463 U.S. 646 (1983) | 12, 24 |
| <i>Ernst & Ernst v. Hochfelder</i> , 425 U.S. 185 (1976) | 2, 7, 24 |
| <i>Fry v. UAL Corp.</i> , 84 F.3d 936 (7th Cir. 1996) | 19, 26 |
| <i>In re Edelman</i> , 295 F.3d 171, 177 (2d Cir. 2002) | 7 |
| <i>In re NYSE Specialists Sec. Litig.</i> , 503 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2007) | 22 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONTINUED)

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| <i>In re Refco Capital Markets, Ltd. Brokerage Customer Sec. Litig.</i> , 2007 WL 2694469 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 13, 2007) | 15 |
| <i>Levitt v. Bear Stearns & Co.</i> , 340 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2003) | 22 |
| <i>Manufacturers Hanover Trust Co. v. Drysdale Securities Corp.</i> , 801 F.2d 13 (2d Cir. 1986) | 22 |
| <i>New York Magazine v. Metro. Transp. Auth.</i> , 136 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 1998), cert. denied, 525 U.S. 824 (1998) | 4 |
| <i>Rubin v. Schottenstein, Zox & Dunn</i> , 143 F.3d 263 (6th Cir. Cir. 1998) | 25 |
| <i>SEC v. Bilzerian</i> , 29 F.3d 689 (D.C. Cir. 1994) | 31 |
| <i>SEC v. Cherif</i> , 933 F.2d 403 (7th Cir. 1991) | 13 |
| <i>SEC v. George</i> , 426 F.3d 786 (6th Cir. 2005) | 22 |
| <i>SEC v. Monarch Funding Corp.</i> , 192 F.3d 295 (2d Cir. 1999) | 10 |
| <i>SEC v. Texas Gulf Sulphur Co.</i> , 401 F.2d 833 (2d Cir. 1968) | 19 |
| <i>SEC v. Zandford</i> , 535 U.S. 813 (2002) | 19, 20 |
| <i>Semerenko v. Cendant Corp.</i> , 223 F.3d 165 (3d Cir. 2000) | 26 |
| <i>Stoneridge Investment Partners v. Scientific-Atlanta, Inc.</i> , 128 S. Ct. 761 (2008) | 5, 17, 18 |
| <i>Superintendent of Ins. v. Bankers Life & Cas. Co.</i> , 404 U.S. 6 (1971) | 2, 22 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONTINUED)

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|---------------------------|
| <i>United States v. Andrews</i> , 146 F.3d 933 (D.C. Cir. 1998) | 22 |
| <i>United States v. Chestman</i> , 947 F.2d 551 (2d Cir. 1991) (<i>en banc</i>), <i>cert. denied</i> , 503 U.S. 1004 (1992) | 29, 30 |
| <i>United States v. Finnerty</i> , No. 07-1104, 2008 WL 2778830 (2d Cir. July 18, 2008) | 5, 9, 10, <i>passim</i> |
| <i>United States v. Skelly</i> , 442 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2006) | 23 |
| <i>United States v. O'Hagan</i> , 521 U.S. 642 (1997) | 12, 13, 14, <i>passim</i> |
| <i>United States v. O'Hagan</i> , 139 F.3d 641 (8th Cir. 1998) | 14 |

STATUTES AND RULES

Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 15 U.S.C. 78a, et seq.

| | |
|---------------------------------------|------------------------|
| Section 10(b), 15 U.S.C. 78j(b) | 1, 2, 7, <i>passim</i> |
| Section 14(e), 15 U.S.C. 78n(e) | 27-31 |

Rules under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 17 C.F.R. 240.01, et seq.

| | |
|---------------------------------------|------------------------|
| Rule 10b-5, 17 C.F.R. 240.10b-5 | 2, 5, 9, <i>passim</i> |
| Rule 14e-3, 17 C.F.R. 240.14e-3 | 27-31 |
| 18 U.S.C. 1341 | 7 |
| 18 U.S.C. 1343 | 7 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONTINUED)

Page

MISCELLANEOUS

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>Tender Offers</i> , Exchange Act Rel. 33-6239 & 34-17120, 45 Fed. Reg. 60410 (1980)..... | 30 |
| S. Rep. No. 792, 73d Cong., 2d Sess. (1934)..... | 8 |
| Hearings on H.R. 7852 and H.R. 8720 before the House Committee on Interstate and Foreign Commerce, 73d Cong., 2d Sess. (1934)..... | 2, 8 |
| Kathleen Coles, <i>The Dilemma of the Remote Tippee</i> , 41 Gonz. L. Rev. 181 (2005-06)..... | 30 |
| Donald C. Langevoort, 18 <i>Insider Trading Regulation, Enforcement and Prevention</i> , Section 6:14, “Deception without breach of fiduciary duty” (April 2008)..... | 16, 17 |
| Donald C. Langevoort, 18 <i>Insider Trading: Regulation, Enforcement, and Prevention</i> , Section 6:14 (2007)..... | 16 |
| Joel Seligman, <i>The Transformation of Wall Street</i> (Rev. ed. 1995)..... | 1 |
